

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
KNOXVILLE DIVISION

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:24-cv-00224

Judge Charles E. Atchley, Jr.

Magistrate Judge Debra C. Poplin

**BRIEF OF SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY AND MAIN STREET ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION'S ANTI-HARASSMENT GUIDANCE  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A § 705 STAY  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Anti-Harassment Guidance helps small businesses ensure that they are complying with their obligations under federal workplace civil-rights laws.....	5
II. The Anti-Harassment Guidance is good for businesses' bottom lines and overall success and is supportive of a healthy economy. ....	9
III. Plaintiffs' arguments regarding the burdens imposed by the Anti-Harassment Guidance are unfounded. ....	13
IV. Enjoining the Anti-Harassment Guidance would sow confusion among employers. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baldwin v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. Deluxe Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-02646 (D. Minn. Jan. 20, 2016) .....	7
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Lusardi v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133385, 2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015) .....	7
<i>Macy v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012) .....	6
<i>Mickens v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00603, 2016 WL 7015665 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 29, 2016) .....	7
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	7
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
3 Colo. Code Regs. § 708-1-81.9(B) .....	13
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>The Relationship Between LGBT Inclusion and Economic Development: An Analysis of Emerging Economies</i> (2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/24ryk4jz">https://tinyurl.com/24ryk4jz</a> .....	12
Benevity Impact Labs, <i>The State of Workplace DEI: How DEI Commitments Impact the Employee Experience (2023)</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rpywhdrh">https://tinyurl.com/rpywhdrh</a> .....	10
Katie Bevilacqua, <i>How Small Businesses Can Better Leverage HR</i> , SHRM (Jan. 18, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4u2tk6kt">https://tinyurl.com/4u2tk6kt</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Taylor N.T. Brown & Jody L. Herman, Williams Inst., The Cost of Employment Discrimination Against Transgender Residents of Florida (2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/55yu769h">https://tinyurl.com/55yu769h</a> .....	12
Crosby Burns, Ctr. for Am. Progress, The Costly Business of Discrimination (2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrxye2a7">https://tinyurl.com/mrxye2a7</a> .....	12
Giulia Carbonaro, <i>America’s Labor Shortage is Most Severe in These 13 States</i> , Newsweek (Aug. 10, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4fz773je">https://tinyurl.com/4fz773je</a> .....	10
Lacey Conner, <i>The High Cost of Sexual Harassment in the Workplace</i> , AXCET HR Sols. (Sept. 25, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hnpsdaxn">https://tinyurl.com/hnpsdaxn</a> .....	11
EEOC, Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace (2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3x8efapr">https://tinyurl.com/3x8efapr</a> .....	2, 5, 6, 8
EEOC, <i>Examples of Court Decisions Supporting Coverage of LGBT-Related Discrimination Under Title VII</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycdhnyth">https://tinyurl.com/ycdhnyth</a> .....	7
EEOC, <i>Federal-Sector EEO Cases Involving Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity (SOGI) Discrimination</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/476w7ah7">https://tinyurl.com/476w7ah7</a> .....	7
EEOC, <i>Laws Enforced by EEOC</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/36mptjyy">https://tinyurl.com/36mptjyy</a> .....	2
Hum. Rts. Campaign, <i>2023 State Equality Index</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4n4j5jh3">https://tinyurl.com/4n4j5jh3</a> .....	13
Vivian Hunt et al., McKinsey & Co., <i>Diversity Wins: How Inclusion Matters</i> (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mscj3dx6">https://tinyurl.com/mscj3dx6</a> .....	12
Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm’n, <i>Sexual Orientation &amp; Gender Identity: An Employer’s Guide to Iowa Law</i> (2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yb4mhn58">https://tinyurl.com/yb4mhn58</a> .....	14
Matt Krentz et al., Boston Consulting Grp., <i>Inclusive Cultures Have Healthier and Happier Workers</i> (Sept. 14, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/a465naaf">https://tinyurl.com/a465naaf</a> .....	11
Shane McFeely & Ben Wigert, <i>This Fixable Problem Costs U.S. Businesses \$1 Trillion</i> , Gallup.com (Mar. 13, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4tr8zva2">https://tinyurl.com/4tr8zva2</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Div. of Hum. Rts., Guidance on Protections from Gender Identity Discrimination Under the New York State Human Rights Law (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2rrspm6">https://tinyurl.com/2rrspm6</a> .....	14
OSHA, Best Practices: A Guide to Restroom Access for Transgender Workers, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3eyzcv43">https://tinyurl.com/3eyzcv43</a> (2015).....	13
Ramsey Sols., The Small-Business Labor Crisis: 2023 Report (2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5z2pau62">https://tinyurl.com/5z2pau62</a> .....	10
Theodore A. Rizzo et al., Int’l Ctr. for Rsch. on Women, The Costs of Sex-Based Harassment to Businesses: An In-Depth Look at the Workplace (2018) .....	11
Ahva Sadeghi, <i>Building a Diverse, Equitable and Inclusive Culture for Gen-Z</i> , Forbes (Sept. 5, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2deb69rh">https://tinyurl.com/2deb69rh</a> .....	11
Brad Sears et al., Williams Inst., LGBT People’s Experiences of Workplace Discrimination and Harassment (2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/34rzrya5">https://tinyurl.com/34rzrya5</a> .....	9, 11
Small Business Majority, <i>Scientific Opinion Poll: Small Business Say Commonsense Regulations Needed to Ensure a Competitive Economy</i> (May 22, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2s47w9bf">https://tinyurl.com/2s47w9bf</a> .....	8, 15
U.S. GAO, GAO-20-564, Workplace Sexual Harassment: Experts Suggest Expanding Data Collection to Improve Understanding of Prevalence and Costs (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/36aztju8">https://tinyurl.com/36aztju8</a> .....	11
